
 

 

PROVIDER ALERT 

Introducing Updated Initial & Ongoing Requirements for Applied 
Behavior Analysis (ABA) Services 

February 17, 2021 

Optum Maryland wishes to alert ABA providers and referring facilities of updated 
requirements for both initial requests for ABA services and for those receiving ongoing 
ABA services. The updated initial and ongoing requirements to access ABA will go into 
effect on February 24, 2021. 

ABA services continue to be available to Maryland Medicaid recipients who are under 
the age of 21, reside in a home/community setting, have a confirmed diagnosis of 
Autism Spectrum Disorder (ASD), and have been referred for ABA services by a 
qualified health care professional. ABA services will continue to be reviewed based on 
medical necessity for the services being requested. 

Maryland Department of Health (MDH) would like to first ensure all providers are aware 
of the following definitions: 

Important Definitions 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
A form to be completed by a QHCP 
to confirm a participant continues to 

meet the criteria for Autism 
Spectrum Disorder.  

 
Note: The need for the form is 

dependent on age of participant at time 
of ASD diagnosis and amount of time 

since that diagnosis was given. 

 

MDH is making the following changes to the initial and ongoing requirements for ABA 
services: 

https://maryland.optum.com/content/dam/ops-maryland/documents/autism/ABA_MNC%20for%20Optum%20Manual%20mdh%202-3-20.pdf


1. Participant’s age at time of diagnosis will now determine if/when a Clinical 
Confirmation Form (CCF) is required 

 

• If participant was 3 years and 1 month or older at time of 
diagnosis by a Qualified Health Care Professional (QHCP) 

• Diagnosis of ASD is confirmed via the completed 
Comprehensive Diagnostic Evaluation (CDE) submitted, no 
further documentation required initially or on an ongoing 
basis 

 

• If participant was 3 years and 0 months or younger at time of 
diagnosis by a QHCP 

• Diagnosis of ASD is confirmed via the complete CDE and is 
valid for 2 years 

• If it has been more than 2 years since confirmed diagnosis 
by a QHCP; a CCF is required  

 

2. Evaluations completed by non-qualified health care professionals (i.e., 
School Psychologists and/or Speech Pathologists) will no longer be accepted 

• The form previously titled “Physician Confirmation of ASD” is retired 
and no longer valid 

• See COMAR 10.09.28.01 and .03 for definitions and participant 
eligibility requirements 

INITIAL Requirements to Access an ABA Assessment 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CDE is required to be 
completed by a QHCP

Referral / prescription 
for ABA services by a 

QHCP dated within the 
last 6 months

Clinical Confirmation 
Form (CCF) required 

ONLY IF participant was 
3.0 years or younger at 
time of ASD diagnosis

and it has been 2+ years 
since date of diagnosis

http://www.dsd.state.md.us/COMAR/searchall.aspx


Requirements to CONTINUE to Access ABA Treatment 
 

• Once a participant is engaged in ABA treatment, only in the following 
circumstance would a CCF be required for a participant to CONTINUE to access 
ABA treatment 

 
 

  

 

In an effort to further outline what these requirements look like in action, please 
reference the following fictional scenarios to assist in explaining the updated 
requirements. 

        

Please reference the attached Frequently Asked Questions (FAQ) for further 
information.  

If, after review of all this information, you have further questions please email: 

ombhaba@optum.com 

Participant was 3.0 
years or younger at 

time of diagnosis

2-years passes since 
confirmed diagnosis

A CCF will be required 
to confirm that ASD 

continues to be a 
confirmed diagnosis

https://maryland.optum.com/content/dam/ops-maryland/documents/autism/alerts/MD%20ABA%20FAQ_Jan2021.pdf
mailto:ombhaba@optum.com


Thank you, 

Optum Maryland Team 

 


